



# Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update

## Economic Indicator Dashboard

Population	2016 Quarter 4	Previous Quarter	2010 Census	2000 Census
Total Population	124,695	123,355	114,736	54,544
Population 16 years and over*	90,963	90,963	82,097	40,187
Labor Force Population	66,304	67,688	65,984	29,697

U.S. Census Bureau – American Fact Finder – <http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml>

2012 American Community Survey; 2011 American Community Survey; 2010 Census; 2000 Census

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics – Local Area Unemployment Statistics – <http://bls.gov/lau/>

\*Currently only 2015 information exists.

Business Outlook	2016 Qtr 4	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 4	Improved/ Declined
Chicago Region Home Price Index	136.24	136.75	-0.37%	129.25	5.41%
Chicago Business Barometer ( <i>Seasonally Adjusted</i> )	53.9	54.2	-0.55%	58.3	-7.55%
Chicago Business Activity Index	98.7	96.8	1.96%	102	-3.24%
Consumer Price Index (Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI MSA)	229.302	230.282	-0.43%	228.826	0.21%

Home Price Index – S&P – Case-Shiller Home Price Index, Standard and Poor - <http://us.spindices.com/indices/real-estate/sp-corelogic-case-shiller-chicago-home-price-nsa-index>

Chicago Business Barometer – ISM-Chicago – Institute for Supply Management - <https://www.ism-chicago.org/>

Chicago Business Activity Index – University of Illinois Regional Economics Application Laboratory - <http://www.real.illinois.edu/>

Consumer Price Index – Bureau of Labor & Statistics - [http://www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/news-release/consumerpriceindex\\_chicago.htm](http://www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/news-release/consumerpriceindex_chicago.htm)

1 The Chicago Fed Midwest Manufacturing Index (CFMMI) is set to undergo a process of data and methodology revision in 2014. Beginning in December 2013, the monthly release of the CFMMI will be suspended pending the release of updated benchmark data from the U.S. Census Bureau and a period of model verification. Significant revisions in the history of the CFMMI are anticipated. The next anticipated release date can be found at



# Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Jobs Report	2016 Qtr 4	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 4	Improved/ Declined
Total Residents in Labor Force	65,355	65,666	-0.5%	64,655	1.1%
Total Labor Force Employed	62,191	62,733	-0.9%	61,457	1.2%
Total Labor Force Unemployed	3,164	2,933	231	3,198	-34
Unemployment Rate	4.8%	4.5%	0.3%	6.0%	-1.2%

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics – Local Area Unemployment Statistics – <http://bls.gov/lau/>

Area Unemployment Rates	2016 Qtr 3	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 4	Improved/ Declined
Kendall	4.8%	4.5%	0.3%	6.0%	-1.2%
DeKalb	5.3%	5.0%	0.3%	7.1%	-1.8%
Kane	5.8%	5.2%	0.6%	7.6%	-1.8%
Will	5.6%	5.1%	0.5%	7.1%	-1.5%
Grundy	6.6%	5.5%	1.1%	9.0%	-2.4%
LaSalle	6.9%	6.2%	0.7%	9.6%	-2.7%
Chicago-Naperville-Joliet MSA <sup>1</sup>	5.5%	5.2%	0.3%	6.6%	-1.1%
Illinois (Seasonally Adjusted)	5.7%	5.5%	0.2%	6.3%	-0.6%
United States (Seasonally Adjusted)	4.7%	4.9%	-0.2%	4.9%	-0.2%

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics – Local Area Unemployment Statistics – <http://bls.gov/lau/>

<sup>1</sup> The Chicago-Naperville-Joliet Metropolitan Statistical Area consists of the counties of Cook, DeKalb, DuPage, Grundy, Kane, Kendall, McHenry, and Will



## Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Employment by Industry	2016 Qtr 3	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 3	Improved/ Declined
Construction	1,489	1,266	223	1,355	134
Manufacturing	3,245	3,261	-16	3,113	132
Wholesale Trade	654	638	16	675	-21
Retail Trade	4,503	4,602	-99	4,554	-51
Information	128	107	21	116	12
Finance & Insurance	457	497	-40	622	-165
Real Estate & Rental & Leasing	155	133	22	151	4
Professional, Scientific & Technical Services	995	935	60	902	93
Management of Companies & Enterprises	19	18	1	23	-4
Administrative & Support & Waste Mgmt.	1136	823	313	1037	99
Educational Services	308	298	10	275	33
Health Care & Social Assistance	1,878	2,006	-128	2,057	-179
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation	385	188	197	353	32
Accommodation & Food Services	3,301	3,222	79	3,423	-122
Other Services/Unclassified	1,044	1,042	2	1,091	-47
<b>Total Private Sector Employment*</b>	<b>21,758</b>	<b>21,085</b>	<b>673</b>	<b>21,890</b>	<b>-132</b>

[Illinois Department of Employment Securities – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages –  
http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly\\_Census\\_of\\_Employment\\_and\\_Wages.aspx](http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly_Census_of_Employment_and_Wages.aspx)

\*Total Private Sector Employment includes categories not listed



## Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Business Units by Industry	2016 Qtr 3	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 3	Improved/ Declined
Construction	368	386	-18	387	-19
Manufacturing	101	101	0	95	6
Wholesale Trade	98	100	-2	101	-3
Retail Trade	217	230	-13	238	-21
Information	20	18	2	17	3
Finance & Insurance	89	89	0	93	-4
Real Estate & Rental & Leasing	71	72	-1	74	-3
Professional, Scientific & Technical Services	256	270	-14	268	-12
Management of Companies & Enterprises	4	5	-1	6	-2
Administrative & Support & Waste Mgmt.	158	161	-3	170	-12
Educational Services	34	34	0	36	-2
Health Care & Social Assistance	179	177	2	182	-3
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation	40	39	1	43	-3
Accommodation & Food Services	174	176	-2	182	-8
Other Services/Unclassified	250	256	-6	253	-3
<b>Total Private Sector Businesses*</b>	<b>2,220</b>	<b>2,263</b>	<b>-43</b>	<b>2,296</b>	<b>-76</b>

Illinois Department of Employment Securities – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – [http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly\\_Census\\_of\\_Employment\\_and\\_Wages.aspx](http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly_Census_of_Employment_and_Wages.aspx)  
 Department of Labor – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – <http://www.bls.gov/cew/>  
 \*Total Private Sector Businesses includes categories not listed



## Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Wages by Industry	2016 Qtr 3 (\$1,000)	Previous Quarter (\$1,000)	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 3 (\$1,000)	Improved/ Declined
Construction	\$23,834	\$16,009	\$7,825	\$20,134	\$3,700
Manufacturing	\$48,384	\$61,324	-\$12,941	\$45,679	\$5,238
Wholesale Trade	\$10,574	\$9,141	\$1,432	\$9,977	-\$892
Retail Trade	\$28,085	\$26,459	\$1,626	\$27,387	\$799
Information	\$651	\$600	\$51	\$674	-\$177
Finance & Insurance	\$5,382	\$5,777	-\$395	\$7,511	\$1,201
Real Estate & Rental & Leasing	\$1,382	\$1,289	\$92	\$1,210	\$203
Professional, Scientific & Technical Services	\$14,054	\$11,791	\$2,263	\$11,791	\$1,191
Management of Companies & Enterprises	\$288	\$233	\$55	\$283	\$33
Administrative & Support & Waste Mgmt.	\$10,213	\$8,350	\$1,863	\$9,220	\$319
Educational Services	\$1,737	\$1,582	\$155	\$1,448	\$124
Health Care & Social Assistance	\$16,289	\$15,979	\$309	\$17,191	\$1,948
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation	\$1,777	\$839	\$938	\$1,659	-\$100
Accommodation & Food Services	\$12,839	\$11,347	\$1,492	\$12,354	\$1,509
Other Services/Unclassified	\$6,793	\$6,316	\$477	\$6,703	-\$213
<b>Total Private Sector Wages*</b>	<b>\$205,738</b>	<b>\$201,157</b>	<b>\$4,580</b>	<b>\$195,394</b>	<b>\$10,343</b>

Illinois Department of Employment Securities – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – [http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly\\_Census\\_of\\_Employment\\_and\\_Wages.aspx](http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly_Census_of_Employment_and_Wages.aspx)  
 Department of Labor – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – <http://www.bls.gov/cew/>

\*Total Private Sector Wages includes categories not listed



## Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Wages/Per Capita by Industry	2016 Qtr 1	2016 Qtr 2	2016 Qtr 3	2016 Qtr 4	Year To Date
Construction	\$12,645	\$13,733	\$16,007		\$42,384
Manufacturing	\$18,805	\$14,849	\$14,910		\$48,565
Wholesale Trade	\$14,328	\$14,091	\$16,168		\$44,587
Retail Trade	\$5,749	\$5,820	\$6,237		\$17,807
Information	\$5,605	\$5,833	\$5,087		\$16,524
Finance & Insurance	\$11,624	\$11,467	\$11,776		\$34,867
Real Estate & Rental & Leasing	\$9,693	\$7,502	\$8,914		\$26,109
Professional, Scientific & Technical Services	\$12,610	\$13,925	\$14,125		\$40,660
Management of Companies & Enterprises	\$12,929	\$14,030	\$15,149		\$42,108
Administrative & Support & Waste Mgmt.	\$10,146	\$8,273	\$8,991		\$27,410
Educational Services	\$5,307	\$6,460	\$5,639		\$17,406
Health Care & Social Assistance	\$7,966	\$8,489	\$8,673		\$25,128
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation	\$4,464	\$5,733	\$4,616		\$14,813
Accommodation & Food Services	\$3,522	\$3,584	\$3,889		\$10,996
Other Services/Unclassified	\$6,061	\$5,913	\$6,507		\$18,481
<b>Average Private Sector Wages*</b>	<b>\$9,430</b>	<b>\$9,313</b>	<b>\$9,779</b>		<b>\$28,523</b>

Illinois Department of Employment Securities – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages –  
[http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly\\_Census\\_of\\_Employment\\_and\\_Wages.aspx](http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly_Census_of_Employment_and_Wages.aspx)  
 Department of Labor – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – <http://www.bls.gov/cew/>  
 \*Average Private Sector Wages includes categories not listed



## Kendall County – 1st Quarter 2017 Update Economic Indicator Dashboard

Average Annual Pay	2015	2014	Improved/ Declined
<b>All Private Industries</b>	<b>\$37,180</b>	<b>\$36,764</b>	<b>\$416</b>

Average Weekly Wage	2016 Qtr 3	Previous Quarter	Improved/ Declined	2015 Qtr 3	Improved/ Declined
<b>All Private Industries</b>	<b>\$715</b>	<b>\$691</b>	<b>\$24</b>	<b>\$680</b>	<b>\$35</b>

Illinois Department of Employment Securities – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – [http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly\\_Census\\_of\\_Employment\\_and\\_Wages.aspx](http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Quarterly_Census_of_Employment_and_Wages.aspx)  
 Department of Labor – Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages – <http://www.bls.gov/cew/>